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From the Desk of:  Page 1 of 8 

Christopher M. Fletcher, AICP 

Director of Development Services 

Development Services 
389 Spruce Street 

Morgantown, WV  26505 

304.284.7431 

Date: 10 DEC 2015 

To: Planning Commission 

RE: James Giuliani Objections to Planning Commission’s Consideration of Type III 
Site Plan Petition Case No. S15-09-III 

At 11:11 a.m. on Thursday, December 10, 2015, the undersigned received an email from Ms. 

Catherine Loeffler, Esq. of Houston Harbaugh representing Mr. James Giuliani.  Attached to said 

email was Mr. Giuliani’s contention that any consideration and/or approval of the Standard at 

Morgantown Project by the Planning Commission is premature. 

The purpose of this memorandum is, for the benefit of the Planning Commission, to address Mr. 

Giuliani’s objections and to confirm that the Planning Commission can and should proceed in 

considering the subject Type III Site Plan petition. 

Objection A.1. “Consideration and approval of the Standard at Morgantown Project 

by the Planning Commission is premature due to the outstanding 

variance petitions that can only be decided by the Morgantown Board 

of Zoning Appeals.” 

 Response: A proper order or sequence of approvals is not established in the City’s 

Planning & Zoning Code nor in West Virginia State Code for developments 

requiring approvals by both the Planning Commission and the BZA.  When 

developments require approvals by both reviewing authorities, approvals 

by each authority are conditioned upon the granting of approval(s) by the 

other authority.  Additionally, Planning Commission and/or BZA approvals 

for developments that also requires annulment(s) include condition(s) that 

their respective approval(s) are contingent upon City Council’s approval of 

the related annulment(s). 

  One could attempt to make the same argument if cases were scheduled 

for decision by the BZA in advance of those related cases requiring 

decision by the Planning Commission. 

  The site plan must be approved or denied by the administrator (Planning 

Commission for Type III Site Plans) based upon the determination that the 

proposed plan/project [see 1385.12(B)]: 

1. Complies with the general, design and performance standards; or, 
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2. Does not meet the general, design and performance standards; or, 

3. Approval of the site plan subject to any conditions, modifications and 

restrictions as required by the administrator (Planning Commission 

for Type III Site Plans) which will ensure that the project meets the 

general, design and performance standards. 

  Approval or rejection based on these specific standards ensure the uniform 

ability to use property in accord with the ordinances adopted by City 

Council.  Any decision based on factors other than the ordinances/statutes 

could be reversed. [W. Va. Code 8A-9-1; Rissler v. Jefferson County Bd. Of 

Zoning Appeals, 225 W. Va. 346 (2010)]. 

Objection A.1.a “The variance petition requesting 692 parking spaces for 866 

occupants on 1.95 acres in a B-4 zoning district violates Sections 

1365.04 and 1349.06 of the Code and will likely be denied by the BZA.” 

 Response: The undersigned maintains the requisite loading space determination was 

correctly calculated.  Specifically, Article 1349.08(D) provides that 

residential uses containing thirty (30) or more dwelling units shall conform 

to the loading requirements set forth in Section 1365.10 as a “Type II Use” 

(see Table 1365.10.01 below). 
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The minimum number of loading spaces calculation was determined by 
correctly applying this table as follows: 

 334,092 sq. ft.  (residential use component) 

 -  100,000 sq. ft. 

 234,092 sq. ft. 
 
234,092 sq. ft. / 20,000 = 11.7 

 2 loading spaces (for the first 100,000 sq. ft. of the residential use component) 

 + 12 loading spaces (for the remaining 234,092 sq. ft. of the residential use 
component) 

 14 loading spaces (minimum requirement) 

  When variance relief is requested, the decision to grant or deny relief is 

made by the Board of Zoning Appeals based on proof of four (4) 

factors.  West Virginia State Code 8A-7-11(b) provides: 

  “The board of zoning appeals shall grant a variance to the zoning 

ordinance if it finds that the variance:  (1) Will not adversely affect the 

public health, safety or welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners 

or residents;  (2) Arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 

to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created 

by the person seeking the variance;  (3) Would eliminate an unnecessary 

hardship and permit a reasonable use of the land; and (4) Will allow the 

intent of the zoning ordinance to be observed and substantial justice 

done.” 

  West Virginia State Code 8A-7-11(a) provides:  

  “A variance is a deviation from the minimum standards of the zoning 

ordinance and shall not involve permitting land uses that are otherwise 

prohibited in the zoning district nor shall it involve changing the zoning 

classifications of a parcel of land.” 

  Exceeding the maximum parking standard does not involve permitting land 

uses that are otherwise prohibited in the zoning district.  Exceeding the 

maximum parking standard does not involve changing the zoning 

classification of the subject realty.  As such, the petitioner may seek 

variance relief accordingly.  However, the merits of approving or denying 

the related variance petition are matters for the BZA to determine. 
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Objection A.1.a.i “The City Planner and Contractor erred in their FAR calculations.” 

 Response: This objection is an incorrect representation of Staff’s related conformity 

determination.  The undersigned maintains the maximum FAR 

determination was correctly calculated.  Specifically, Page 7 of 9 of Staff’s 

Conformity Report dated 06 NOV 2015 clearly describes, by providing the 

related calculation, that the area used for parking spaces in excess of the 

maximum parking standard is in fact included in site’s maximum floor area 

ratio (FAR) calculation thereby penalizing the development program for 

exceeding the maximum parking standard. 

  If the proposed FAR, including the area used for parking spaces in excess 

of the maximum standard, exceeded the maximum FAR standard, than 

variance relief would be required to exceed the maximum FAR standard.  

This is, however, not the case.  Specifically, the proposed FAR, including 

the area used for parking spaces in excess of the maximum standard is 

490,999 square feet, which is less than the maximum FAR standard of 

594,594 square feet for the subject development site. 

  Staff did not represent conformity with the maximum FAR standard as an 

exemption or giving the developer the opportunity to exceed the maximum 

parking standard.  Specifically, the FAR calculation is not and cannot be 

used to permit the maximum parking standard to be exceeded.  The FAR 

standard, in terms of structured parking spaces, specifically limits the 

parking exemption from including parking spaces that exceed the 

maximum parking standard.  In fact, requisite variance relief to exceed the 

maximum standard was identified by the undersigned and a related 

variance petition has been submitted under Case No. V15-70.  The merits 

of approving or denying the related variance petition are matters for the 

BZA to determine. 

Objection A.1.b. “The transparency variance requested for the Project to avoid the 

minimum transparency requirement violates Section 1351.01 of the 

Code and will likely not be approved by the BZA.” 

 Response: Developing less than the minimum percentage of clear windows does not 

involve permitting land uses that are otherwise prohibited in the zoning 

district.  Developing less than the minimum percentage of clear windows 

does not involve changing the zoning classification of the subject realty.  As 
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such, the petitioner may seek variance relief accordingly.  However, the 

merits of approving or denying the related variance petition are matters for 

the BZA to determine. 

Objection A.1.c. “The air flow and sunlight distribution variance requested for the 

Project must be considered and decided upon solely by the BZA; 

therefore, any consideration or approval of the Project by the 

Planning Commission is premature.” 

 Response: As explained under Objection 1.A. above, a proper order or sequence of 

approvals is not established in the City’s Planning & Zoning Code nor in 

West Virginia State Code for developments requiring approvals by both the 

Planning Commission and the BZA.  When developments require 

approvals by both reviewing authorities, approvals by each authority are 

conditioned upon the granting of approval(s) by the other authority. 

  The BZA’s review concerning the minimizing canyon effects provision is to 

determine whether or not the Board concurs with the petitioner’s Air Flow 

Analysis and Sunlight Distribution Analysis that resultant conditions do not 

warrant mitigating design elements.  If the BZA agrees, then it rules 

accordingly.  If the BZA does not agree, then it determines whether or not 

to grant variance relief accordingly. 

Objection A.2. “Consideration and approval of the Project by the Planning 

Commission is premature due to outstanding decision by third 

parties, such as the West Virginia Division of Highways and the 

Morgantown City Council.” 

 Response: As explained under Objection 1.A. above, a proper order or sequence of 

approvals is not established in the City’s Planning & Zoning Code nor in 

West Virginia State Code for developments requiring approvals by both the 

Planning Commission and the BZA.  When developments require 

approvals by both reviewing authorities, approvals by each authority are 

conditioned upon the granting of approval(s) by the other authority.  

Additionally, Planning Commission and/or BZA approvals for 

developments that also require annulment(s) include condition(s) that their 

respective approval(s) are contingent upon City Council’s approval of the 

related annulment(s).  Final access agreement(s)/permit(s) by the West 
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Virginia Division of Highways (WVDOH) are not required prior to Planning 

Commission and/or BZA consideration of development elements for which 

WVDOH must grant approvals.  WVDOH approvals must be obtained by 

the developer prior to building permit issuance. 

Objection A.2.a. “The BZA cannot render a decision on the variance regarding the 

maximum width of a driveway at the curb line and the maximum width 

of a driveway at the street right-of-way line because there are 

outstanding issues that need to be determined by the West Virginia 

Division of Highways.” 

 Response: The petitioner has, as required under 1385.08(D)(2), submitted with the 

subject Type III Site Plan petition written/electronic correspondence from 

WVDOH documenting its approval of the petitioner’s traffic impact study 

(TIS).  An approved WVDOH access permit/agreement is not required for 

Planning Commission’s site plan review, but is required prior to the 

issuance of a building permit.  WVDOH’s stated conditions in its approval 

of the petitioner’s TIS are matters that must be addressed prior to 

WVDOH’s approval of the petitioner’s access permit/agreement, which 

must be obtained prior to the issuance of a building permit. 

Objection A.2.b. “Consideration and approval of the Project by both the BZA and the 

Planning Commission is premature due to the outstanding right-of-

way annulment request concerning Wall Street by the Morgantown 

City Council.” 

 Response: Again, Planning Commission and/or BZA approvals for developments that 

also require annulment(s) include condition(s) that their respective 

approval(s) are contingent upon City Council’s approval of the related 

annulment(s). 

Objection A.3. “The height measurements for the apartment complex building 

violate the City of Morgantown Planning and Zoning Code and should 

not be permitted.” 

 Response: This objection is based on an incorrect determination of the proposed 

building’s height in feet.  The undersigned maintains the maximum FAR 

determination was correctly calculated.  Specifically, Section 1329.02 
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provides that “BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET” is, “The vertical distance 

measured from the lot ground level to the highest point of the roof for a flat 

roof….Building height calculation shall not include chimneys, spires, 

elevator and mechanical penthouses, water tanks, radio antennas, and 

similar projections.” 

  Section 1329.02 provides that a “PARAPET” is, “The portion of a wall which 

extends above the roofline.” 

  By definition, the parapet extends above the roofline and is a “similar 

projection” excluded from calculating BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET. 

  The proposed building’s height in feet was therefore correctly calculated as 

having a halfway point between the highest and lowest elevations of the 

building footprint of less than the 120 foot maximum standard. 

Objection A.4. “The Fire stairway on the Level 1 Floor Plan of the Building violates 

the National Fire Projection Association’s 101 Life Safety Code and 

should not be permitted.” 

 Response: The task of determining compliance with the State Building Code and the 

State Fire Code are matters for the jurisdictions having authority, which are 

the City’s Chief Building Code Official and the City’s Fire Marshal 

respectively.  The Planning Commission and the BZA do not have the 

authority to determine compliance with said Codes.  Any decision by the 

Planning Commission or the BZA based on factors other than those under 

its authority could be reversed. 

Objection A.4. “Consideration and approval of the Project by the Planning 

Commission is premature due to the unresolved interpretations of the 

Lot Density provisions, Sections 1349.07 and 1713.02 of the Code, 

which are confusing, ambiguous, and have unintended 

consequences as written.” 

 Response: The undersigned maintains the maximum residential density determination 

was correctly calculated for the subject Site Plan petition as stated in the 

Planning and Zoning Code.  Whether or not the City’s present residential 

density standard best reflects a housing market uniquely driven by 

unrelated occupants rather than related occupants is not the matter before 
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the Planning Commission.  The only measure in determining compliance 

with the present maximum residential density standard is what City Council 

has enacted in the Planning and Zoning Code.  Any decision by the 

Planning Commission or the BZA based on factors other than those under 

its authority could be reversed 

Conclusion It is the opinion of the undersigned that the objections presented by Mr. 

Giuliani are matters for which he appears to oppose the subject 

development.  Mr. Giuliani’s objections are not matters for which the 

Planning Commission cannot fulfill its duties and exercise its authority to 

consider the subject Type III Site Plan petition and render a decision to:  1.) 

approve; 2.) deny; or, 3.) approve with conditions, modifications, and 

restrictions. 




